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OVERVIEW 

b-VibeTM products are made with silky smooth, body-safe silicone.  
Our products are phthalate-free and latex-free.

The easy to use interface allows users to easily reach your desired 
stimulation and intensity level. Get ready for sensual satisfaction and 
exploration that will have you craving for more.

GETTING STARTED

1. Before first use, charge your plug for 
approximately 2 hours. The USB charging cable 
can be plugged into any USB port or USB/AC 
power adapter (not included).

2. Wash your plug with soap and water, or toy 
cleaner suitable for use with silicone items.

3. Lubricate your plug with a water based, 
silicone compatible lubricant.

4. Turn ON your plug by pressing quickly at 
the bottom of your plug. The light will flash, 
indiciating the power is on and in standby mode. 
Push again to start the plug. Once in use, the 
base light will change from flashing to solid.

LUBE
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ENGLISH

unicorn plug 
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CONTROLLING YOUR PLUG

1. To turn the item ON quickly press  
The LED will flash to indicate the power 
is on. Push again to change the vibration 
pattern. 

2. To power OFF your plug press and 
hold for 2 seconds. LED will turn off to 
indicate the power is OFF.

1
2

CHARGING YOUR PLUG
• Attach the magnetic charging plug to the 
designated charging area on the base of 
the product

• Flashing light indicates item is charging

• Solid light indicates item is fully charged

• Plugs require approximately 2 hours for 
full charge

• Flashing Light = Charging
• Solid Light = Fully charged
• Rapid Flashing Light = Low battery. 
Charge is needed
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TRAVEL LOCK
• All b-Vibe items include travel lock for safe 
and convenient travel

For the plug: 
Hold  for 5 seconds, flashing light will 
indicate the item is locked. For unlocking, hold 

 again for 5 seconds, flashing light will 
indicate the item is unlocked.

1
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VIBRATING MODES
• There are 10 vibration modes
• There are 6 vibration patterns, explained below: 

1. Constant vibration

2. Wave

3. Pulse

4. Ascend

5. Oscillate

6. Random



1. Always clean your plug thoroughly before 
and after each use.

2. We recommend premium water-based 
lubricant. Silicone-based lubricants are not 
recommended and can cause damage to the 
product. 

3. To properly clean your plug, wash with 
luke-warm water and a respected antibacterial 
soap. Rinse clean and pat dry using a lint-free 
cloth or towel. Do not use cleaners containing 
alcohol, petrol or acetone.

4. Avoid leaving your plug in direct sunlight 
and never expose it to extreme heat.

5. Our products are designed to be splash-
proof. Never immerse your plug in water. 
 

Should you require further  
assistance please contact:  
customerservice@bvibe.com

b-Vibe Care
Cleaning, Storage & Safety

TOY CLEANER
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SPECIFICATIONS

Model unicorn plug

Material Body Safe Silicone

Height 135.5 mm

Diameter 38 mm

Weight 105 g

Battery 300mAh

Charging Time 120mins

Usage Time 120mins

Interface Single Button
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The crossed-out dustbin symbol indicates that 
these items should not be treated as household 

waste, but rather brought to the appropriate 
collection point for recycling electrical and 

electronic equipment.

DISPOSAL  INFORMATION
Disposal of old electronic equipment (applicable 

in the EU and other European countries with 
separate waste collection systems):
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Complete user instructions in additional 
languages and FAQ can be found at:

www.bvibe.com

Email us at
customerservice@bvibe.com
for any unanswered questions

Designed and Developed by
b-VibeTM 

Made in China
© b-VibeTM 
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ÜBERSICHT

b-VibeTM Produkte werden aus seidenweichem und körpersicherem 
Silikon hergestellt. Unsere Produkte sind phtalat- und latexfrei. 

Die einfach zu bedienende Benutzeroberfläche ermöglicht den 
Benutzern, die gewünschte Stimulation und Intensität zu erreichen. 
Machen Sie sich bereit für eine sinnliche Befriedigung, die nicht zu
übertreffen ist und Ihnen Lust auf mehr macht.

ERSTE SCHRITTE
1. Laden Sie Ihren Plug vor der ersten Verwendung 
ca. 2 Stunden lang auf. Das USB-Ladekabel kann an 
jeden USB-Anschluss oder USB/AC-Netzteil (nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten) angeschlossen werden. 

2. Waschen Sie den Plug mit Seife und Wasser, 
oder alternativ mit für Silikonteile geeignetem 
Spielzeugreiniger.

3. Schmieren Sie Ihren Plug mit einem 
wasserbasierten, silikonverträglichen Gleitmittel ein.

4. Schalten Sie den Plug ein, indem Sie kurz auf 
dessen Unterseite drücken. Das Licht blinkt und 
zeigt an, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet ist und sich im 
Standby-Modus befindet. Drücken Sie erneut, um den 
Plug zu starten. Nach dem Gebrauch wechselt die 
Basisleuchte von blinkend auf leuchtend.

LUBE
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DEUTSCH

unicorn plug 
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KONTROLLE DES PLUGS

1. Um das Gerät einzuschalten, drücken Sie.  
Die Leuchte wird blinken sobald das Gerät 
eingeschaltet ist. Drücken Sie erneut auf, um 
das Vibrationsmuster zu ändern.  

2. Um Ihren Plug wieder auszuschalten, 
drücken und halten Sie  für zwei Sekunden. 
Wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, wird die 
LED-Leuchte wieder erlischen.

1
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AUFLADEN
• Befestigen Sie den Magnetladestecker am 
angegebenen Ladebereich am Schaft des 
Produkts.
• Das Blinklicht zeigt an, wenn das Gerät 
aufgeladen wird.
• Das Gerät ist vollständig aufgeladen, wenn 
das Licht dauerhaft leuchtet.
• Volles aufladen benötigt ca. 2 Stunden.

• Blinkendes Licht = Gerät lädt auf
• Dauerhaftes Licht = Voll aufgeladen
• Schnell blinkendes Licht = Batterie leer, 
bitte aufladen
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REISESICHERUNG
• Alle b-Vibe Geräte enthalten eine Reisesicherung 
für sicheres und bequemes Reisen. 

Für das Gerät:
Drücken Sie  für 5 Sekunden. Das blinkende 
Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät gesichert ist. Um das 
Gerät zu entsichern, drücken Sie  erneut für 5 
Sekunden. Das blinkende Licht zeigt, dass das 
Gerät entsichert ist.

1
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VIBRATIONSMODI
- Es gibt 10 Vibrationsmodi 
- Es gibt 6 Vibrationsmuster, die im Folgenden erläutert werden:  

1. Konstante Vibration

2. Welle

3. Impuls

4. Aufstieg

5. Schwingen

6. Zufällig
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1. Reinigen Sie Ihren Plug immer gründlich vor und 
nach jedem Gebrauch.

2. Wir empfehlen hochwertiges Gleitmittel auf 
Wasserbasis. Gleitmittel auf Silikonbasis werden 
nicht empfohlen und können das Produkt 
beschädigen.

3. Um Ihren Plug richtig zu reinigen, waschen Sie 
ihn mit lauwarmem Wasser und einer geeigneten 
antibakteriellen Seife. Mit einem fusselfreien Tuch 
oder Handtuch reinigen und trocken tupfen. 
Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, die Alkohol, 
Benzin oder Aceton enthalten.

4. Lassen Sie Ihren Plug nicht in direktem 
Sonnenlicht stehen und setzen Sie ihn niemals 
extremer Hitze aus.

5. Unsere Produkte sind so konzipiert, dass sie 
spritzwassergeschützt sind. Tauchen Sie Ihren Plug 
niemals in Wasser ein. 

Falls Sie weitere Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an: customerservice@bvibe.com

b-Vibe Pflege
Reinigung, Lagerung & Sicherheit TOY CLEANER
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TECHNISCHE DATEN 

Modell unicorn plug

Material Körpersicheres Silikon

Höhe 135.5 mm

Durchmesser 38 mm

Gewicht 105 g

Akku 300mAh

Ladezeit 120mins

Nutzungszeit 120mins

Interface Ein Knopf
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Die durchgestrichene Mülltonne bedeutet, 
dass diese Geräte nicht als Hausmüll entsorgt 

werden dürfen, sondern an einem gesonderten 
Sammelpunkt abgegeben werden müssen.

ENTSORGUNG
Entsorgung von elekronischen Geräten (anwendbar in 
der EU und anderen europäischen Ländern mit einem 

separaten Sammelsystem):
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Eine komplette Bedienungsanleitung
finden Sie auf 

www.bvibe.com

Schreiben Sie uns eine E-Mail an 
customerservice@bvibe.com
für unbeantwortete Fragen

Entworfen und Hergestellt von
b-VibeTM

Hergestellt in China
© b-VibeTM
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DESCRIPCIÓN

Los productos b-Vibe están hechos con silicona suave, segura para el 
cuerpo. Nuestros productos son sin phthalatos y sin látex. 

La interfaz fácil de usar permite al usuario alcanzar fácilmente el nivel de 
intensidad y la estimulación deseados. Preparate para una satisfacción 
sensual que no puede ser igualada que te dará una ansia irresistible
de repetir.

PARA EMPEZAR
1. Antes del primer uso, cargar el tapón durante 
aproximadamente 2 horas. El cable de carga 
USB se puede conectar a cualquier puerto USB o 
adaptador de alimentación USB/AC (no incluido) 
Lavar Texture Plug con agua y jabón, o con un 
limpiador de juguetes adecuado para usar con 
artículos de silicona.  

2. Limpie su consolador con agua y jabón, o un 
limpiador parajuguetes compatible con los
artículos en silicona.

3. Encender el tapón presionando rápidamente 
en la parte inferior del mismo. La luz parpadeará, 
indicando que la energía está encendida y en 
modo de espera. Presionar de nuevo para usar el 
tapón. Una vez en uso, la luz de la base cambiará 
de parpadeante a sólida.

LUBE
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ESPAÑOL

unicorn plug 
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de la cola
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CÓMO CONTROLAR TU TAPÓN
1. Para encender el dispositivo pulse con 
rapidez el  . El parpadeara para indicar 
que el dispositivo esta encendido. Vuelva 
a pulsar el  para cambiar la 
configuración vibratoria. 

2. Para apagar su consolador pulse y 
guarde el  durante 2 segundos. El LED 
se apagara para indicar que el dispositivo 
esta apagado.

1
2

CARGAR EL CONSOLADOR
• Conecte el enchufe de carga magnética a 
la área de carga determinada en el soporte 
del producto.
• La luz parpadeante indica que el articulo 
esta cargando.
• La luz fija indica que el articulo esta 
completamente cargado.
• El consolador requiere aproximadamente 
2 horas para estar totalmente cargado.

• Luz intermitente = Cargando
• Luz fija = Plena Carga
• Luz intermitente rápida = Batería baja, 
necesita ser cargada 
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BLOQUEO DE VIAJE
• Todos los artículos b-Vibe incluyen un bloqueo de 
viaje para un transporte seguro y conveniente.
 
Para el consolador:
Mantenga pulsado el  durante 5 segundos, la luz 
parpadeante indica que el articulo esta bloqueado.  
Para desbloquear, pulse de nuevo el  durante 5 
segundos, y la luz parpadeante indicara que el 
articulo esta desbloqueado.

1
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MODOS DE VIBRACIÓN
- Hay 10 modos de vibración 
- Hay 6 patrones de vibración, explicados a continuación:  

1. Vibración constante

2. Ondulación

3. Pulsación

4. Ascendente

5. Oscilación

6. Aleatorio
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1. Limpiar siempre bien el tapón antes y 
después de cada uso.

2. Recomendamos un lubricante a base de 
agua de primera calidad. Los lubricantes a 
base de silicona no son recomendables y 
pueden causar daños al producto.

3. Para limpiar correctamente el tapón, lavar 
con agua tibia y un jabón antibacteriano 
respetado. Enjuagar y secar con un paño 
o toalla que no deje pelusa. No utilizar 
productos de limpieza que contengan alcohol, 
gasolina o acetona.

4. Evitar dejar el tapón expuesto a la luz 
solar directa y no exponerlo nunca a un calor 
extremo.

5. Nuestros productos están diseñados a 
prueba de salpicaduras. No sumergir nunca 
Plug bajo el agua. 

Si se requiere asistencia adicional por favor 
contacte con: customerservice@bvibe.com

Mantenimiento del b-Vibe

Limpieza, Almacenamiento y Seguridad
TOY CLEANER
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CARACTERÍSTICAS

Modelo unicorn plug

Material Silicona sin peligro
para el cuerpo

Altura 135.5 mm

Diámeter 38 mm

Peso 105 g

Bateria 300mAh

Tiempo de carga 120mins

Tiempo de uso 120mins

Interfaz Botón único
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El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado indica 
que estos artículos no pueden ser tratados como 
desperdicios domésticos, y mas bien ser llevados 

al punto de recogida apropiado para el reciclaje de 
dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos.

INFORMACIONES DE ELIMINACIÓN

Eliminación de antiguos dispositivos electrónicos 
(aplicándose en la UE y los otros países europeos 
con un sistema de recogida selectiva de residuos):
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Instrucciones usuario completas en 
diferentes idiomas pueden consultarse 

en: www.bvibe.com

Escribanos a
customerservice@bvibe.com

para toda pregunta sin respuesta

Diseñado y desarrollado por
b-VibeTM

Hecho en China
© b-VibeTM
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APERÇU 

Les produits b-VibeTM sont composés de silicone soyeux et sans risques 
pour le corps. Nos produits ne contiennent ni phtalate ni latex. 

L’interface facile d’utilisation permet aux utilisateurs d’atteindre aisément 
le niveau d’intensité et la stimulation désirée. Soyez prets pour une 
satisfaction sensuelle ne pouvant être égalée et qui vous donnera
une envie irrésistible de recommencer.

POUR COMMENCER
1. Avant la première utilisation, chargez votre 
Plug pendant environ 2 heures. Le câble 
de chargement USB peut être branché sur 
n’importe quel port USB ou adaptateur 
d’alimentation USB/AC (non inclus) 

2. Lavez le plug avec de l’eau et du savon, ou un 
nettoyant pour jouets utilisable avec les articles 
en silicone

3. Lubrifiez votre plug avec un lubrifiant à base 
d’eau, compatible avec du silicone.

4. Allumez votre plug en appuyant rapidement 
sur le bas de votre plug. Le voyant clignote et 
indique que l’appareil est allumé et en mode 
veille. Appuyez à nouveau pour mettre le plug 
en marche. Une fois utilisé, le voyant de base 
passe de clignotant à allumé en continu.

LUBE
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FRANÇAIS
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PRISE EN MAIN DE VOTRE PLUG
1. Pour mettre l’appareil en route appuyez 
rapidement sur le . L’ clignotera pour indiquer 
que l’appareil est sous tension. Appuyez à 
nouveau sur le pour modifier la configuration 
de la vibration.

2. Pour éteindre votre plug appuyez sur le  et 
gardez-le pressé pendant 2 secondes. Le LED 
s’éteindra pour indiquer que l’alimentation est 
coupée.

1
2

CHARGER VOTRE PLUG ANAL
• Branchez la prise de chargement magnétique 
à la zone de chargement désignée à la base 
du produit.
• La lumière clignotante indique que l’objet est 
en charge.
• La lumière fixe indique que l’objet est 
complètement chargé.
• Ce plug est totalement chargé au bout 
d’environ 2h.

• Lumière clignotante = En charge
• Lumière Pleine =  
Complètement Chargé
• Lumière Pleine =  
Complètement Chargé



29

SÉCURITÉ DE TRANSPORT
• Tous les articles b-Vibe sont équipés d’une sécurité 
de transport pour un transport sûr et pratique.

Pour le Plug:
Maintenez pressé le  pendant 5 secondes, la  
lumière clignotante indique que l’article est verrouillé. 
Pour déverrouiller, pressez à nouveau le  pendant 5 
secondes, et la lumière clignotante indiquera que 
l’article est déverrouillé.

1
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MODES VIBRATOIRES
- Il y a 10 modes de vibration 
- Il y a 6 modèles de vibration, expliqués ci-dessous :  

1. Vibrations constantes

2. Vague

3. Pulsation

4. Asendant

5. Oscillation

6. aléatoire
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1. Nettoyez toujours soigneusement votre 
plug avant et après chaque utilisation. 

2. Nous recommandons un lubrifiant à base 
d’eau de première qualité. Les lubrifiants à 
base de silicone ne sont pas recommandés et 
peuvent endommager le produit.

3. Pour bien nettoyer votre plug, lavez à l’eau 
tiède avec un savon antibactérien. Rincez 
et séchez à l’aide d’un chiffon ou d’une 
serviette non pelucheux. N’utilisez pas de 
nettoyants contenant de l’alcool, du pétrol ou 
de l’acétone.

4. Évitez d’exposer votre plug à la lumière 
du soleil et ne l’exposez jamais à une chaleur 
extrême.

5. Nos produits sont conçus pour résister aux 
éclaboussures. Ne plongez jamais votre plug 
dans de l’eau. 

Si vous avez besoin d’une assistance 
supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter : 
customerservice@bvibe.com

Entretien du b-Vibe
Nettoyage, Stockage et Sécurité TOY CLEANER
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle unicorn plug

Matériau Silicone sans danger 
pour le corps

Hauteur 135.5 mm

Diamètre 38 mm

Poids 105 g

Batterie 300mAh

Temps de charge 120mins

Durée d’usage 120mins

Interface Bouton unique
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Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que cet 
article ne doit pas être traité comme une ordure 

ménagère, mais plutôt être déposé à l’endroit 
approprié pour le recyclage d’équipements 

électriques et électroniques.

INFORMATIONS DE MISE AU REBUT
Décharge de vieux équipements électroniques 

(appliquable dans l’UE et les autres pays 
européens pratiquant le tri des déchets):
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Des instructions utilisateur complètes 
en différentes langues peuvent être 

consultées sur: www.bvibe.com

Envoyez-nous un message à 
customerservice@bvibe.com

pour toute question supplémentaire

Conçu et développé par
b-VibeTM

Fabriqué en Chine
© b-VibeTM
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OVERZICHT
b-VibeTM producten zijn gemaakt met zijdezachte, lichaamsveilige siliconen. 
Onze producten zijn ftalaatvrij en latex-vrij.
 
De eenvoudig te gebruiken interface biedt gebruikers de mogelijkheid om 
gemakkelijk de gewenstestimulatie en intensiteit te bereiken. Maak je klaar 
voor sensuele voldoening die niet kan worden geëvenaard en die je laat 
verlangen naar meer.

AAN DE SLAG GAAN
1. Laad, voor het eerste gebruik, uw plug 
ongeveer 2 uur lang op. De USB-laadkabel kan 
op elke USB-poort of USB/AC-stroomadapter 
(niet meegeleverd) worden aangesloten.

2.  Was de plug met water en zeep of 
speelgoedreiniger geschikt voor gebruik met 
siliconen artikelen.

3. Smeer uw plug in met een glijmiddel op 
waterbasis dat voor silicoon geschikt is.

4. Zet uw plug aan door kort op de onderkant 
van uw plug te drukken. Het lampje knippert, dit 
betekend dat de stroom aan staat en de plug 
in stand-bymodus staat. Druk nogmaals op de 
knop om de plug te starten. Eenmaal in gebruik, 
zal het lampje van het basisstation veranderen 
van knipperend naar continu branden.

LUBE
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NEDERLANDS
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UW PLUG BEDIENEN 
1. Druk om het product AAN te zetten 
snel op de  . Het zal knipperen om aan 
te geven dat het apparaat is 
ingeschakeld. Druk op de  om het 
vibratiepatroon te veranderen. 

2. Druk om je plug UIT te zetten op de     
voor 2 seconden. De LED gaat uit om 
aan te geven dat het apparaat UIT staat.

1
2

JE PLUG OPLADEN
• Verbindt de magnetische laadstekker naar 
de aangewezen laadzone op de basis van het 
product.
• Het knipperend lampje geeft aan dat het 
product oplaadt.
• Solide lampje geeft aan dat het product 
volledig is opgeladen.
• Plug is volledig opgeladen in ongeveer 2 uur.

• Knipperlicht = Opladen
• Solide Licht = Volledig Opgeladen
• Snel Knipperend Licht = batterij bijna leeg, 
opladen is nodig
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REISSLOT
• Alle b-Vibe items hebben een reisslot voor 
veilig en gemakkelijk reizen.

Voor de plug:
Hou de  5 seconden in, het knipperlicht geeft 
aan dat het product is vergrendeld. Hou om te 
ontgrendelen de  opnieuw in gedurende 5 
seconden, het knipperlicht geeft aan dat het 
product ontgrendeld is.

1
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TRILLENDE MODI 
• Er zijn 10 vibratiemodi
• Er zijn 6 vibratiepatronen, hieronder uitgelegd:  

1. Constante vibratie

2. Golvend

3. Pulsie

4. Opstijgend

5. Oscillerend

6. willekeurig
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1. Reinig uw plug altijd grondig voor en na 
elk gebruik.

2. Wij raden u een eersteklas glijmiddel, 
op waterbasis, aan. Smeermiddelen op 
siliconenbasis worden niet aanbevolen en 
kunnen het product beschadigen.

3. Om uw plug goed schoon te maken, 
wast u deze met lauwwarm water en 
een huidvriendelijke antibacteriële zeep. 
Spoel schoon en dep droog met een 
pluisvrije doek of handdoek. Gebruik geen 
reinigingsmiddelen die alcohol, benzine of 
aceton bevatten.

4. Laat uw plug niet in direct zonlicht en 
stel hem nooit bloot aan extreme hitte.

5. Onze producten zijn spatwaterdicht 
ontworpen. Dompel uw plug nooit in water. 

Mocht je verdere hulp nodig hebben dan 
kun je contact opnemen met: 
customerservice@bvibe.com

b-Vibe Verzorging
Reiniging, Opslag en Veiligheid

TOY CLEANER
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SPECIFICATIES

Model unicorn plug

Materiaal Lichaamsveilig Siliconen

Hoogte 135.5 mm

Diameter 38 mm

Gewicht 105 g

Accu 300mAh

Laadtijd 120mins

Gebruikstijd 120mins

Interface Enkele Knop
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Het doorgestreepte vuilnisbak symbool geeft aan dat 
deze onderdelen niet moeten worden behandeld als 

huishoudelijk afval, maar naar het juiste verzamelpunt 
moeten worden gebracht voor de recycling van 

elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

INFORMATIE OVER HET VERWIJDEREN
Verwijdering van oude elektronische apparatuur 

(in de EU en andere Europese landen met 
gescheiden inzameling van afval systemen):
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Volledige gebruiksaanwijzing in andere 
talen is te vinden op: www.bvibe.com

E-mail ons op
customerservice@bvibe.com

voor eventuele onbeantwoorde vragen

Ontworpen en ontwikkeld door
b-VibeTM

Gemaakt in China
© b-VibeTM



42

PANORAMICA 

I prodotti b-VibeTM sono realizzati in silicone liscio come seta e sicuro per il 
corpo. I nostri prodotti sono privi di ftalati e di lattice. 

L’interfaccia di facile utilizzo permette agli utenti di raggiungere facilmente 
la stimolazione e il livello di intensità desiderati. Preparatevi a una 
soddisfazione sensuale che non ha uguali e che vi porterà a desiderare di 
più.

PER INIZIARE
1. Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare il plug per 
circa 2 ore. Il cavo di ricarica USB può essere 
collegato a qualsiasi porta USB o adattatore di 
alimentazione USB/AC (non incluso). 

2. Lavare il plug con acqua e sapone o detergente 
per giocattoli adatto a oggetti in silicone.

3. Lubrificare il plug con un lubrificante a base 
d’acqua e compatibile con il silicone.  

4. Accendere il plug premendo rapidamente alla 
base del plug. La luce lampeggia, indicando che 
l’alimentazione è accesa e in modalità standby. 
Premere di nuovo per avviare la spina. Una volta 
in uso, la luce base passerà da lampeggiante a 
fissa.

LUBE
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ITALIANO

unicorn plug 

Pulsante di
accensione
e indicatore 
LED

Contatto di 
ricarica 

magnetico

Base 
magnetica 

per 
accessori 

per la coda



44

CONTROLLO DEL PLUG 
1. Per accendere il dispositivo, premere 
rapidamente il  . L’  lampeggerà per 
indicare che il dispositivo è acceso. 
Ripremere il  per cambiare il tipo di 
vibrazione.

2. Per spegnere il plug, premere e 
tenere premuto il per 2 secondi. Il LED si 
spegnerà per indicare che l’apparecchio 
è spento.

1
2

COME RICARICARE IL PLUG
• Fissare la spina di ricarica magnetica alla 
zona di ricarica preposta sulla base del 
prodotto.
• La luce lampeggiante indica che il 
dispositivo è in carica.
• La luce fissa indica che il dispositivo è 
completamente carico.
• I plug richiedono circa 2 ore per una 
ricarica completa.

• Luce lampeggiante = in carica
• Luce fissa = carica completa
• Luce lampeggiante rapida = batteria 
scarica, necessario ricaricare
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CHIUSURA DI SICUREZZA DA VIAGGIO
• Tutti gli articoli b-Vibe includono una chiusura di 
sicurezza, per un viaggio comodo e sicuro.

Per il plug: 
Tenere premuto il  per 5 secondi; la luce 
lampeggiante indicherà che l’oggetto è bloccato. 
Per sbloccarlo, tenere premuto il  ancora per 5 
secondi; la luce lampeggiante indicherà che il 
dispositivo è sbloccato.

1
23
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MODALITÀ DI VIBRAZIONE 
- Ci sono 10 modalità di vibrazione 
- Ci sono 6 modelli di vibrazione, spiegati di seguito:  

1. Vibrazione costante

2. ondata

3. Impulso

4. Salita

5. oscillazione

6. casuale
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1. Pulire sempre accuratamente il plug prima 
e dopo ogni utilizzo.

2. Consigliamo un lubrificante a base 
d’acqua di prima qualità. I lubrificanti a base 
di silicone non sono consigliati e possono 
danneggiare il prodotto.   

3. Per pulire correttamente il plug, lavare 
con acqua tiepida e un sapone antibatterico 
rispettato. Sciacquare bene e tamponare con 
un panno o un asciugamano senza pelucchi. 
Non utilizzare detergenti contenenti alcool, 
benzina o acetone. 

4. Evitare di lasciare il plug alla luce diretta 
del sole e non esporlo mai a calore estremo.

5. I nostri prodotti sono progettati 
per resistere agli spruzzi d’acqua. Non 
immergere mai il tuo plug in acqua. 

Per ulteriore assistenza, si prega di 
contattare:  
customerservice@bvibe.com

Cura del b-Vibe
Pulizia, Conservazione e Sicurezza

TOY CLEANER
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SPECIFICHE

Modello unicorn plug

Materiale Silicone

Altezza 135.5 mm

Diametro 38 mm

Peso 105 g

Batteria 300mAh

Tempo di ricarica 120mins

Tempo di utlizzo 120mins

Interfaccia Pulsante singolo 
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Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato indica che questi oggetti non vanno 
trattati come rifiuti domestici, ma devono invece essere portati  al centro di 

raccolta per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO
Smaltimento delle vecchie apparecchiature elettroniche (applicabile 
nell’Unione Europea e in altri paesi europei con sistemi di raccolta 

differenziata):

Istruzioni complete per l’uso sono 
disponibili in altre lingue all’indirizzo  

www.bvibe.com

Per domande non incluse in questa pagina, 
inviare una mail a customerservice@bvibe.com

Progettato e sviluppato da 
b-VibeTM

Prodotto in Cina
© b-VibeTM
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Обзор
Изделия b-VibeTM выполнены из гладкого и шелковистого силикона, безопасного 
для тела. Мы не используем в своих изделиях латекс и фталаты. 

Удобный интерфейс позволяет легко достигнуть необходимого уровня 
стимуляции и интенсивности. Вас ожидает неповторимое чувственное 
удовольствие и желание продолжать снова и снова.

НАЧАЛО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
1. Перед первым использованием зарядите плаг в 
течение примерно 2-х часов. Кабель зарядки USB 
можно подключить к любому USB-порту или адаптеру 
питания USB/AC (не входит в комплект устройства).

2. Вымойте устройство мылом и водой или чистящим 
средством для игрушек, которое можно использовать 
для изделий из силикона.

3. Смажьте плаг силиконовой смазкой на водной 
основе.

4. Включите плаг, быстро нажимая на его дно. 
Индикатор будет мигать, указывая на то, что 
питание включено и находится в режиме ожидания. 
Нажмите еще раз, чтобы активировать плаг. После 
использования основной индикатор перейдет из 
режима мигания в режим непрерывной работы.

LUBE
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РУССКИЙ
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УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ПЛАГОМ

1. Для включения устройства быстро нажмите  . 
Мигающая означает наличие питания.  Снова 
нажмите    для изменения режима вибрации. 

2. Чтобы выключить устройство, нажмите   и 
удерживайте ее в течение 2 секунд.  
Светодиодный индикатор погаснет, подтвердив, 
что устройство выключено.

1
2

ЗАРЯДКА УСТРОЙСТВА
• Подключите магнитный наконечник устройства для 
зарядки к месту его подключения на устройстве. 
• Мигающий светоиндикатор указывает на то, что 
устройство заряжается. 
• Горящий светоиндикатор указывает на то, что 
устройство полностью заряжено. 
• Для полной зарядки требуется приблизительно 
2 часа.

• Лампочка мигает = Идет зарядка 
• Лампочка горит = Устройство полностью заряжено 
• Лампочка мигает очень быстро = Низкий заряд 
батареи, требуется зарядка
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ФИКСАТОР
• Все изделия b-Vibe включают фиксатор, позволяющий 
удобно и безопасно перевозить устройство.

Для устройства: 
Удерживайте  в течение 5 секунд, мигающий 
светоиндикатор означает, что устройство блокировано. 
Для разблокирования удерживайте  в течение 5 секунд, 
мигающий светоиндикатор означает, что устройство 
разблокировано.

1
23
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РЕЖИМЫ ВИБРАЦИИ
- Есть 10 режимов вибрации    
- Есть 6 моделей вибрации, которые объясняются ниже: 

1. Постоянная вибрация

2. Пульс

3. Пульс

4. Восхождение

5. колебание

6. произвольно
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1. Всегда тщательно очищайте плаг до и после 
каждого использования.

2. Мы рекомендуем смазку премиум-класса на 
водной основе. Не рекомендуется использовать 
смазки на силиконовой основе, так как это может 
привести к повреждению изделия.

3. Чтобы правильно очистить плаг, промойте 
его теплой водой и антибактериальным мылом. 
Промойте и промокните насухо безворсовой 
тканью или полотенцем. Не используйте 
чистящие средства, содержащие спирт, бензин 
или ацетон.

4. Не оставляйте плаг под прямыми солнечными 
лучами и никогда не подвергайте его 
воздействию высоких температур.

5. Наши продукты спроектированы как 
защищённые от брызг. Никогда не погружайте 
plug в воду.  

Если вам требуется дополнительная помощь, 
пожалуйста, напишите нам на 
customerservice@bvibe.com

Уход за устройством b-Vibe
Чистка, хранение и обеспечение безопасности TOY CLEANER
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Технические данные

Модель unicorn plug

Материал Безопасный для тела силикон

Высота 135.5 mm

Диаметр 38 mm

Вес 105 g

Элемент питания 300mAh

Время зарядки 120mins

Время использования 120mins

Интерфейс Одна кнопка
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Символ с перечеркнутой корзиной означает, что такие предметы 
не могут рассматриваться как бытовые отходы, их необходимо 
принести на специальный пункт переработки электрического и 

электронного оборудования.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ОБ УТИЛИЗАЦИИ
Утилизация старого электронного оборудования (применимо 

в странах ЕС и других странах Европы, в которых 
используется система раздельного сбора отходов):

Полную инструкцию для использования на других языках 
можно найти на сайте 

www.bvibe.com

Если на ваш вопрос нет ответа на сайте, напишите нам на 
customerservice@bvibe.com

Дизайн и разработка компании
b-VibeTM

Сделано в Китае
© b-VibeTM
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